Decision No. | 69085 N @ Ru@ﬂw '

BEFORE m PUBLIC UTILITIES COMUISSION OF 'mz smm oF CALIFORNmQ S

Investzgat;on on thﬂ Coumission's _

own motion into the operations, 3 ‘ ‘

rates and practices of JOE F. oOStA, g Case No. 7978

an individual, doing dusiness as (Filed August 11 1964)
JOE F. COSTA TRUCKING COMPANY, and ‘

JOE COSTA TRUCKING, a corporation.

Joe F. Costa, for respondents. , :
Elmer SJostrom, for the Commi@SLon staff. \
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By its order dcted August 11, 1964 the'Comm1551onv : _
Lnstmtuted an ancstibation into the operations,' atcs and practxces
of Joe F. Costa, an indxvxdual doino business as Joe F Costa |
T"ucklng Company, (hereinaftexr referred to as Costa) and Joe Costa V‘K
*rucxang, a corporation, (heremnafter referred to-as the corporation); x

A public hearing was held ‘before Examlner Mooney on 5
Novexbex S, 1964, at Eureka. |

Costa was issued’ Radlal H_ghway Common Carrler Permxt
No. 12-2109 on April l 1953 and hagaway Contract Carrler Permat
No., 12-2672 on.May 22, 1956. The corporatlon was 1ssued Radmal |
H_ghway Common Caxrier Pexrmit No. 12- 3107 on October 2, 1963 and

Highway Contract Carrier Pexmit No. 12 3108 also on October 1963.cf‘1i'

Joe F. Costa and his wife are the sole owWners. of the corporation.
Costa and the corporation have a JOlnt termxnal at: Korblex and‘use’m
the same facilities. Costa has no employees and: has one diesel Ford
tractor which is leased to the corporatxonn The corporation employs
six lice haul drivers, three local drivers, four lease owner driverb,_‘

oune mechanzc and three offlce employees. The corporatlon ooorates l
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six tractors, one truck twelve £full traxlers, nine seml-trailprs, :
one full cement hopper and one semi-cement hoppe . The gross incomcff‘
for the four quarters endxng'with the third quarter of 1964 was
$35, 259 for Costa and $453, 461 for the corporatlon. Copics of |
Manamum.Rate Tariffs Nos. 2, 10 and 12 and Distance Table No. 4 ;"
w1th all corrections and addltzons thereto, were—served on.both
Costa and the corporatxon. | o

Cn February 25 and 27 and again on May 5 6 and 21 1964
a representative of the Commission's ?1e1d Section,vxsited
,*espoudents (Costa s and the corporation s) place of business
and checked thexr records for the period from July 1, 1963 through _
Decexbexr 31, 1963, inclusive. Durlng sazd perlod Costa transported:_
800 shxpments and the corporatrou transported 580 shlpments.. The
underlylng documents relating to 28 shipmcnts of baled hay. rumber
and forest products, motor veh;cles, fork lifts and uails.and‘wrre
transpoxted by Costa between July 2, 1963 and September 12 1963
and 12 shipments of lumber and forest products transPorted by the
corpora ion betweeu October 31, 1963 and December'Zl 1963\ were
taken xrom respondents’ files and photocopiedr, Said pho.ocoPLes
togethe_ with supplemental data Lntroduced in cvrdence by the staffr”
were submatted to the Rate Analysis. Unmt of the Commlssron s
Transportetzon Division. The supplenental data 1ncluded rnformatron
regardang rail facilities et orrgln and. destinatron, precxse location
of oragxn and destination and weight for certain of the shapmeuts.,:
Based upon the data taken from said photocoples ‘and’ the afore-
mentzoned supplemental znformation Two rate stu&xes werc prepared
The copies of the shipping documents and rate Study relating to .

Costa were introduced in evxdeuce as Exhibzts 1 and’ 3 respect;vely,
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and the copies of the shipping documents.and the'ratefstud§/re1ating§ "
to the corporation were introduced'infeviaence asJExhioitsiZ andﬁﬁ;fn
respectively. The shipments in the staff exhibits7eonst§tute‘ail-‘
violations that the field representatxve found durzng hxs revxew.i

Undercharges are shown ln 23 of the 28 counts in Exhrblt 3 fo
(Costa rate study). The undereharges resulted from assesslng
incorrect rates and charges, lllegal consolidat;on of separate
shipments and fa*lure to assess off—raxl charges.‘ The remaxning-v
five counts could not be rated by the staff beeause of inSuffxciene .
xnformatlon on the shipping documents and xnvolve freight blll and
unit of measure vzolatlons. The aggregate of the' undercharges shown
in Bxhibic 3 is §1,377.19. R |

Each of the 12 counts 1n Exhxbxt 4 (the corporatxon.rate N
study) disclose undercharges which resulted from.szmmlar type° of
errors to—those snown in Exhxbit 3. The aggregate of the unoer-‘
charges shown in Exhibit &4 is $887.21. o

Joe F. Costa testified'as £ollows: The errors shown in :'
Exhibits 3 and &4 were imadvertent m;stakes, he had relxed upon o‘
informatxon furnashed by has.drxvers and by sthpers and consxgnees
as to'whether orlgxns and destrnatmons.were served by rail facx.lzt:.e6
and lf exrors did occur in conneetlon with off-ra11 eharges, they
were due o inaccuracies in the 1n£ormation furnxshed - a number of
the errors were due to tecbnxcal mlstakcs in p*epar;ng documentatxon
and had proper documentatlon been Lssued nOvundercharges would have
resnlted. He testified that all naullng is now done by the
corpo-atlon ancd that Costa is no 1onger actzvely conductlng any
operatzons. | | o |
Counsel for the Comm1351on staff pomnted out that Costa

and the corporation hold duplxcate operatmng authority. He*7“l
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recommended that the permlts held by Costa be canceled sincc all
Operatlons are presently bexng per;ormed by the corporatxon.u
Joe Fd Costa stated tkat the: Costa permits w111 probably'be used
agaxn in the future. | _

Costa's Operatin~ rights were suspended for fxve dayd on

January 8, 1958 by Decision No. 56046 in Case No. 5866 and for

eleven days on’ August 2, 1960, by Dec:.sion No. 60499 :.n Case No. 6&31 ,'" o

for violations of Commission,mlnxmum rate orders." B
' After consideration the Comm;ssxon fxnds that- | |
L. Costa has been 1ssued Rad1a1 Highway Common Carrzer Pe*mit
No. 12-2109 and Highway Contract Carrier Permlt No.‘12 2672 |
;”2. Although Costa is not actmvely*cngaglng in transportatldn
activities at preseat, it is the Lntent of Costa to probably commence?"
hauling operations in the future. R
3. The corporatlon operatesvpursuant to Radzal Highway Common SR

Ca'rler Permit No. 12-3107 and H;ghway Contract Carrler Permxt
No. 12-3108. | ' o

4. Both respondents.were served.with approprmate tariffs and

distance table. 7
S. Costa charged less than the’ lawfully prescrxbcd mxnimum
rares in the instances as set forth in Exhlb it 3 resultxng in _g
undercha.ges in the amount of $1, 377 19. ‘ . ,
6. The corporation chorged less than the *awfully*prescr*bed -
mmnxmum rate in the iastances as set forth in Exhzb;t 4 result g
in undercharges in the amount of $837. 21,

7. Fox the puxposes of thls proceeding,_Costa and the

corporatzon are one and the same,
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Based upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commasslon3a'

concludes that: , _

1. Respondents violated Section 3667 of the Publie Utilitres"‘
Code and should pay a fine in the amount of $3 500. ‘ |

2; There is not sufficient evidence in the record on.whxeh '
to rmke a determlnatron as to whether the permits Lssued to. Costa
should be canceled. | |

The Commassion expects that respondents'will proceed

promptly, diligently aud in good faith to pursue all reasonable -
measures to collect the undercharges1 The staff of the Commlssioan"
will make a subsequent field investxgatxon into the measures takend{"
by respondents and the results thereof. If there i is reason to /
believe that respondents, or thclr attorney, have not been diligent,
or have not taken all reasonable measures £o. collect all undercharge |
or have not acted in good falth ‘the Commlssaon w1ll rcopen thxs o
proeeedzng fox the purpose of formally lnquzrmng lnto-the "‘
circumstances and for the purpose of determlnxng‘whether further

sanctions should be 1mposed.

IT IS ORDERED tbat: R _ o
1. Respondents shall pay a fxne of $3 500 to. this Commxssion

on or before the twentieth day after the effect;ve date of this order;‘:'

2. Respondents shall take such actlon, lncludlng 1ega1 aetlon,gdi[tjf

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undereharges set forth
herein and shall notify the Commrssion in writing upon the

‘ consummation of such collectrons. |
;3. In the event undercharges ordered tofbe collected by

paragraph 2 of thxs order, or any part of sueh.undercharges, remain
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uncollected sixty days after the effective date of this order,

respondents shall proceed promptly, diligently and. in.good faith _

to pursue all reasonable measures to collect chem;‘respondents sha11¢

file'wlth the Commission, on the first Monday of eacb.month after

the end of said sixty days, a report of the- undercharges remainmng

to be collected and specifytng the action taken to collect such ,

undercharges, and the rcsult of such action, until such undercharges |

have been collectedin full or until further -order. of the Commlssion,
The Secretary of the Commmssion is: dxrected to~cause

personal service of this oxrder to be made. upon: respondents. The

‘effective date of this oxder shall be twenty days after the

[

completion of such service.

Dated at Los Angeleg Cal:.form.a, this / Y T

day ofﬁ- _

ident o

Commissionersfjf'

Commissionor William M. Bennett. beins
necos:arily absont.

_ in*tho disposition o this procoodins

a1d not participaLO‘Tu:xf



